In connection with the restatements, however, the financial statements herein are presented for the years ended
December 31, 2010 and 2009, and include the historical operations of PharmCo for the years then ended, and the
current operations of Progressive Care Inc. for only the period of October 21, 2010 through December 31, 2010.

F-7

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-K/A

19

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2010 and 2009
(As Restated)

Certain December 31, 2009 amounts from the financial statements of PharmCo (as filed for the Reverse Merger in the
Company’s 8-K/A on January 6, 2011) have been reclassified to conform to the new fiscal year’s presentation.

The following tables present the impact of the restatements on the Company’s years ended December 31, 2010 and
2009 consolidated balance sheets, statements of operations and statements of cash flows:

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(As Restated)

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Assets

Current Assets
Cash $ 204,336 $ - $ 204,336 $ - $ 20,019 G $ 20,019
Accounts
receivable - net 406,587 - 406,587 - 172,572 G 172,572
Inventory 272,468 - 272,468 - 275,980 G 275,980
Deferred tax
asset - 2,545 A 2,545 - - -
Current assets of
discontinued
operations - - - 13,577 (13,577 ) G -
Total Current
Assets 883,391 2,545 885,936 13,577 454,994 468,571

Property and
equipment - net 77,133 - 77,133 - 39,423 G 39,423

Deferred tax
asset - 158,988 A 158,988 - - -

Intangibles - net 1,817,868 (1,817,868) B - - - -

Goodwill 1,348,402 (1,348,402) C - - - -

Total Assets $ 4,126,794 $ (3,004,737) $ 1,122,057 $ 13,577 $ 494,417 $ 507,994

Liabilities and
Stockholders'

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-K/A

20

Equity

Current
Liabilities
Accounts payable
and accrued
liabilities $ 131,357 $ 5,806 D $ 137,163 $ - $ 139,507 G $ 139,507
Income taxes
payable - 7,017 A 7,017 - - -
Notes payable 567,067 - 567,067 - 222,886 G 222,886
Notes payable -
related parties 73,329 - 73,329 - 84,329 G 84,329
Accrued interest
payable - related
parties 24,672 (5,806 ) D 18,866 - - -
Current liabilities
of discontinued
operations - - - 160,911 (160,911 ) G -
Total Current
Liabilities 796,425 7,017 803,442 160,911 285,811 446,722

Stockholders'
Equity
Common stock,
par value
$0.0001;
100,000,000
shares
authorized,
33,562,000 and
30,000,000
issued and
outstanding 3,528 (172 ) E 3,356 528 2,472 H 3,000
Additional paid
in capital 5,226,123 (6,546,402) F (1,320,279) 1,598,323 (1,308,823) I 289,500
Retained
earnings (deficit) (1,899,282) 3,534,820 F 1,635,538 (1,746,185) 1,514,957 I (231,228 )
Total
Stockholders'
Equity (Deficit) 3,330,369 (3,011,754) 318,615 (147,334 ) 208,606 61,272

Total Liabilities
and Stockholders'
Equity $ 4,126,794 $ (3,004,737) $ 1,122,057 $ 13,577 $ 494,417 $ 507,994

2010 Adjustments
A - Recalculation of taxes including new net operating loss as a result of Reverse Merger; see Note 8
B - Removal of intangible assets in connection with Reverse Merger; see Note 1
C - Removal of goodwill in connection with Reverse Merger; see Note 1
D - Reclassification of related party accrued interest to non-related party

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-K/A

21

E-  Cancellation and retirement of 1,718,000 shares of Progressive owned by Pharmco prior to the Reverse Merger;
see Note 7
F - Change in additional paid in capital and retained earnings a result of change in acquirer/acquiree in connection
with Reverse Merger; see Note 1

2009 Adjustments
G - Change in assets and liabilities as a result of change in acquirer/acquiree in connection with Reverse Merger; see
Note 1
H- Issuance of stock to members of PharmCo in connection with Reverse Merger; this is a retroactive restatement of
these shares to the earliest period presented, see Note 7
I - Change in additional paid in capital and retained earnings a result of change in acquirer/acquiree in connection with
Reverse Merger; see Note 1

F-8

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-K/A

22

Progressive Care Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(As Restated)

December 31, 2010 December 31, 2009
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Sales - net $ 1,295,571 $ 4,589,284 A $ 5,884,855 $ - $ 2,115,831 B $ 2,115,831

Cost of sales 958,743 1,964,522 A 2,923,265 - 1,186,967 B 1,186,967

Gross profit 336,828 2,624,762 2,961,590 - 928,864 928,864

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 522,562 764,415 A 1,286,977 -

Edgar Filing: Progressive Care Inc. - Form 10-K/A

23